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CHAPTER 712—S. F. No. 290

An act relating to intoxicating liquor and the issuance of licenses
to certain clubs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 340.11,
Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 340.11, Sub-
division 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Intoxicating liquor; licenses to certain clubs. "On
sale" licenses may be issued, except in cities of the first class, in addi-
tion to the limitations, as herein provided, to bona fide clubs in exist-
ence for 20 years and to bona fide clubs of congressionally chartered
veterans organizations, which clubs have been in existence for ten
years prior te January -h 4961. All such clubs shall be duly incorpo-
rated to be eligible to apply for a license. Licenses issued shall be for
the sale of intoxicating liquors to members only. The license fee shall
be $ 100. Except in cities of the first, second, and third class, a license
may be issued jointly to congressionally chartered veterans organi-
zations which otherwise qualify under this subdivision.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 713—S. F. No. 303

An act relating to the compensation of members of the school
board of independent school districts; amending Minnesota Statutes
1965, Section 123,33, Subdivision 12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 123.33, Subdivi-
sion 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. Independent school districts; compensation of board
members. The clerk, treasurer, and superintendent of any district
shall receive such compensation as may be fixed by the board. Unless
otherwise provided by law, the other members of the board shall re-
ceive such compensation as may be fixed by the board but not to
exceed $5 $15 per diem nor more than £?£ $300 a year. All members
of the board may receive reimbursement for transportation at the rate
provided for in Minnesota Statutes, Section 15A.20, except in inde-
pendent districts which were classified as county districts at the time
of the adoption of this code in which district the members of the board
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shall receive $15 while attending any regular or special meeting of the
board, but not more than $300 in any one year, and receive seven
and one-half cents per mile in going to and from his place of resi-
dence to the place of meeting by the usual route of travel.

The chairman, clerk, and treasurer of a district reclassified from
a county district shall receive such additional compensation as may
be fixed by the board of education. The chairman shall not receive
more than $300, the clerk shall not receive more than $720, and the
treasurer not more than $600 in any one year.

In addition to their salaries, the members of boards in districts
reclassified from county districts shall be paid their actual expense
and necessary travel expenses incurred and paid by each of them in
the conduct of their official duties, including the visitation of schools.
Such expenses should be paid upon the presentation of duly itemized
statements, approved by the board, and which shall be made a part of
the official records of the board.

In independent districts which were classified as common districts
composed of ten or more townships at the time of the adoption of this
code each member of the board shall receive as annual compensation
for his services as a member of such board the amounts stated as
follows:

$200 a year where such district contains 30 public schools; $400
a year where such district contains 31 public schools but less than
61; $600 a year where such district contains 61 public schools but
less than 91; $800 a year where such district contains 91 public
schools or more; provided that in such districts containing less than
30 public schools and in which is maintained a high school, the annual
compensation of the members of the school board shall be prescribed
for all other independent districts.

In such district containing more than 20 full and fractional town-
ships each member of the school board shall receive as annual com-
pensation for his services as a member of such board $600 a year.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 714—S. F. No. 311

[Coded]

An act relating to a supplemental benefit for former state em-
ployees who are now receiving annuities from the state employees
retirement fund and appropriating money therefor.
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